



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.7851 OF 2025
IN
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.98 OF 2023**

Sagar Bharat Ugale

...Applicant/Intervenor

In the matter between

Rohit Manohar Joshi and Ors.

...Petitioner

V/s.

Tree Authority, Thane Municipal
Corporation and Ors.

...Respondents

**WITH
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.98 OF 2023**

Rohit Manohar Joshi and Ors.

...Petitioners

V/s.

Tree Authority, Thane Municipal
Corporation and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Vijay Kurle with Mr. Vikas Pawar, Adv. Foram Chauhan,
Ms. Nikita Kinjara, Mr. Jayendra Manchekar and Priyal Gupta
for the Applicant in IA/7851/2025.

Ms. Ronita Bhattacharya Bector for the Petitioners in
PIL/98/2023.

Ms. Madhavi Tavanandi with Mr. Santosh Mali for Respondent
No.6-MCGM.

Mr. Jagdish G. Aradwad (Reddy) for Respondent Nos.1 and 2-
TMC.

Mr. O.A. Chandurkar, Addl. GP with Mr. M.M. Pabale, AGP for
Respondent Nos.3 to 5.

**CORAM : ALOK ARADHE, CJ. &
SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

DATED : 22 JULY 2025.

P.C.:

1) The learned counsel appearing for the Petitioners in the PIL and the learned counsel appearing for the Intervenor in the Interim Application pray for and are granted time of two weeks to enable them to give their suggestions to take measures to ensure that the trees in Thane and Mumbai Districts are safeguarded and protected.

2) As prayed, list after two weeks.

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]